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Annotated Agenda

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, August 22, 2019

6:00 p.m. — Dinner
6:30 p.m. — Presentation of WTC District Boards Association TECh Award
7:00 p.m. — Regular Board Meeting
Room 492-493 — College Connection

ANNOTATED AGENDA

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The August 22, 2019, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus, at CESA 3, at the City of Fennimore Office, and on the College’s website
in an attempt to make the general public aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/Forums/Public Input

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
A copy of the agenda is included with the electronic Board material.

B. Minutes of the Annual Meeting of July 8, 2019
Minutes of the July 8, 2019, Board meeting are included with the electronic Board
packet.

C. Financial Reports
1. Purchases Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer’s Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
Each report is available electronically with all other Board material. Caleb White, Vice
President for Administrative Services, will be at the meeting and available for any
guestions.

D. Contract Revenue
There were six contracts totaling $7,169.36 in July 2019 being presented for Board
approval. The Contract Revenue Report is included with the electronic Board material.
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E. Personnel Items
Four employment recommendations and one promotion/transfer are being presented
for approval in the Personnel Report. The report is available with the electronic Board
material.
Recommendation: Approve the Consent Agenda as presented.

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures from Proceeds of

Borrowing
The sale of promissory notes will be in January 2020 with the Authorizing Resolution to
sell being considered at the December 2019 Board meeting. In order to maintain the
ability to borrow tax exempt for expenditures from July 1 through the time of borrowing,
the College must declare it’s official intent to reimburse expenses with the proceeds of
the borrowing for building remodeling and improvement projects, movable equipment,
and acquisition of property. Included with the electronic Board material is the
resolution.

Recommendation: Approve the Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse

Expenditures from Proceeds of Borrowing as presented.

B. RFP For Platteville Outreach

The College issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to provide a rental property for the
purpose of supporting, expanding and/or enhancing existing programming in the City of
Platteville. The public opening of the RFP was held on May 15, 2019. One proposal
was submitted. Included in the electronic Board material is a Platteville Outreach
Academic and Operations Proposal.

Recommendation: Award the Platteville Outreach Space Rental RFP to General Capital

Development, LLC, Fox Point, WI, for 2,500 sq. ft. of leased space at 150 East Pine Street,

Platteville, WI.

C. WTCS Facilities Request: Platteville Outreach Lease
Included in the electronic Board material is a resolution for approval of the lease of
approximately 2.500 square feet located at 150 East Pine Street, Platteville, WI, to
provide an off-site classroom/office space and necessary facilities upgrades.
Recommendation — Approve the resolution to lease and necessary upgrades 2500 square
feet located at 150 East Pine Street, Platteville, WI.

D. Platteville Lease Extension

Included in the electronic Board material is a six-month lease for January 1, 2020 -
June 30, 2020, for the current location of the Platteville Outreach Site at the OE Gray
Building, 110 W. Adams Street, Platteville, WI 53818. This lease is for two rooms at
$350.00 per month for each of the rooms. Caleb White will be present at the meeting
to discuss the lease.

Recommendation — Approve the six-month lease (January 1 — June 30, 2020) for the current

location of the Platteville Outreach Site at the OE Gray Building, 110 W. Adams Street,

Platteville, WI at $700 per month.

E. WTCS Facilities Request: Bookstore Remodel
Included in the Ten-Year Master Facilities Plan was a remodel of the Bookstore. The
College proposes moving the Bookstore near the Main Entrance in the College
Connection. Available with the electronic Board material are the remodel plans,



architectural renderings, and a resolution for the remodeling. The cost summary will be
available at the August 22 Board meeting.
Recommendation: Approve the resolution for the Bookstore remodel.

F. 2019-2024 Affirmative Action Plan
Included with the electronic Board material is the 2019-2024 Affirmative Action Plan.
The College is required by the Wisconsin Technical College System to complete a plan
every five years. Krista Weber, Chief Human Resources Officer, will present the plan.
Recommendation: Approve the 2019-2024 Affirmative Action Plan.

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS
A. Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Update
The Process Reimage and Redesign has been completed for the Enterprise Resource
Planning System project. Scott Doxey from Campus Works will be present to share
what was done over the summer and talk about the development of the Request for
Proposal (RFP) and the timeframe for moving forward with the RFP and
implementation.

B. Foundation Quarterly Report
Holly Clendenen, Executive Director of College Advancement, will present the FY2019
fourth quarter Foundation report to the Board highlighting the activities and results of
fundraising efforts and other initiatives. The report is available with the electronic Board
material.

C. Staffing Update
Krista Weber will provide an update on College staffing. A summary is available
electronically with all other Board material.

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
The 2018-19 and 2019-20 Comparison FTE Reports and the Fall 2019 Application
Comparison Report are available with the electronic Board material.

B. Chairperson’s Report
1. SWTC Foundation and SWTC Real Estate Foundation Representatives
2. Board Member of the Year

C. College President’s Report
1. College Happenings
2. Property Update
3. Accreditation Update
4. Campus Signage

D. Other Information Items

ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
1. Compliance Monitoring Report




B. Time and Place
Thursday, September 19, 2019, at 7:00 p.m. at Southwest Tech Campus, Rooms 492-

493

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of
1. Discussing personnel issues per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(f) {Considering financial,

medical, social or personal histories or disciplinary data of specific persons,
preliminary consideration of specific personnel problems or the investigation of
charges against specific persons except where par. (b) applies which, if discussed
in public, would be likely to have a substantial adverse effect upon the reputation of
any person referred to in such histories or data, or involved in such problems or
investigations.}.

B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes from May 23, 2019.

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

ADJOURNMENT




Open Meeting

The following statement will be read: “The August 22, 2019, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus, at CESA 3, at the City of Fennimore Office, and on the College’s website
in an attempt to make the general public aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/Forums/Public Input



Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Agenda

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, August 22, 2019

6:00 p.m. — Dinner
6:30 p.m. — Presentation of WTC District Boards Association TECh Award
7:00 p.m. — Regular Board Meeting
Room 492-493 — College Connection

AGENDA

OPEN MEETING
The following statement will be read: “The August 22, 2019, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and

posted on campus, at CESA 3, at the City of Fennimore Office, and on the College’s website
in an attempt to make the general public aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.

A. Roll Call
B. Reports/Forums/Public Input

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
B. Minutes of the Annual Meeting of July 8, 2019
C. Financial Reports
1. Purchases Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer's Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
D. Contract Revenue
E. Personnel ltems

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures from Proceeds of
Borrowing
RFP For Platteville Outreach
WTCS Facilities Request: Platteville Outreach Lease
Platteville Lease Extension
WTCS Facilities Request: Bookstore Remodel
2019-2024 Affirmative Action Plan
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BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS
A. Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Update
B. Foundation Quarterly Report
C. Staffing Update

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
B. Chairperson’s Report
C. College President’s Report
D. Other Information Items

EsSTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
B. Time and Place

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of
1. Discussing personnel issues per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(f) {Considering financial,

medical, social or personal histories or disciplinary data of specific persons,
preliminary consideration of specific personnel problems or the investigation of
charges against specific persons except where par. (b) applies which, if discussed
in public, would be likely to have a substantial adverse effect upon the reputation of
any person referred to in such histories or data, or involved in such problems or
investigations.}.

B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes from May 23, 2019.

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

ADJOURNMENT

{Facilities at Southwest Tech are handicap accessible. For all accommodations, call
608-822-2632 or e-mail disabilityservices@swtc.edu.}



mailto:disabilityservices@swtc.edu

B. Minutes of the Annual Board Meeting of July 8, 2019

MINUTES OF THE

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF

DIRECTORS OF SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
JuLy 8, 2019

The Board of Southwest Wisconsin Technical College met in open session of the annual
Board meeting commencing at 5:06 p.m. on July 8, 2019, in Rooms 492-493 on the District
Campus located at 1800 Bronson Boulevard in the City of Fennimore, Grant County,
Wisconsin. The following members were present:

Charles Bolstad, Melissa Fitzsimons, Russell Moyer (arrived 5:45 pm), Chris Prange,
Donald Tuescher, and Jane Wonderling

Absent: Eileen Nickels

Others present for all or a portion of the meeting included College Staff: Karen Campbell, Holly
Clendenen, Dennis Cooley, Derek Dachelet, Dan Imhoff, Katie Garrity, Katie Glass, Cynde
Larsen, Barb Tucker, Krista Weber, and Caleb White. Public present included Karen Bolstad and
Susan Hackett, EMSI.

Chairperson Prange called the meeting to order. Proof of notice was given as to the time,
place, and purpose of the meeting. The following is the official agenda:

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Monday, July 8, 2019

5:00 p.m. — Annual Meeting — Room 492-493, College Connection
6:15 p.m. — Social — Southwest Tech Cafeteria
7:00 — Dinner and Economic Impact Study Report with the District Board, Foundation Board,
and Real Estate Foundation Board

AGENDA

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The July 8, 2019, annual meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press and
posted on campus and in the City of Fennimore in an attempt to make the general public
aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call
B. Reports/Forums/Public Input
C. Oath of Office — recently appointed Board members

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda




B. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 20, 2019
C. Financial Reports
1. Purchases Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer's Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
D. Contract Revenue
E. Personnel ltems

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
Three-Year Facilities Plan

Ten-Year Facilities Plan

Platteville Outreach Lease

Signatory Authority Policy for 2019-20
Designate Official Newspaper 2019-22
Designate Depository for 2017-22

Designate College Legal Counsel for 2019-20
Election of Officers

IOMMOOw>

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS
A. Staffing Update

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
B. Chairperson’s Report
1. Boards Association Committee Appointments
C. College President’s Report
D. Other Information Items

ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
B. Time and Place

ADJOURNMENT

6:15 p.m. — Social — Southwest Tech Cafeteria
7:00 — Dinner and Economic Impact Study Report with the District Board, Foundation
Board, and Real Estate Foundation Board

There will be a social gathering and dinner for the District Board, Foundation Board, and Real
Estate Foundation Board. EMSI (Economic Modeling Specialists, Inc.) will present Southwest
Tech’s Economic Impact Report as part of the dinner. No action will be taken at the social,
dinner, or program.

{Facilities at Southwest Tech are handicap accessible. For all accommodations, call 608-822-
2632 or e-mail disabilityservices@swtc.edu.}

Re-appointed Board member Charles Bolstad read and signed the Oath of Office. He will
serve a three-year term ending June 30, 2022.
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After a review of the Consent Agenda, including the July 8, 2019, agenda; June 20, 2019,
Board minutes; financial reports; two contracts totaling $3,551.40 in June 2019; and the
employment recommendations of Morris Jackson — Café Food Service Worker, William
Murray — Evening Custodian, Tyler Horton — IT Support Specialist, Nicole Nelson —
Administrative Assistant-Facilities, Andy Reynolds — Maintenance-Carpenter; promotion of
Gina Kartman to Child Care Lab Assistant; and limited-term employment ended for Bobbi
Kammes — Administrative Assistant, Mr. Bolstad moved to approve the Consent Agenda. Ms.
Wonderling seconded the motion; motion carried.

Dan Imhoff, Director of Facilities, presented the Three-Year Facilities Plan for approval. Mr.
Imhoff reviewed FY2020 remodeling and capital projects to include campus signage upgrade;
lighting upgrades; remodeling of Fiscal Services and Bookstore relocation; entrance upgrades
to building 100/200/300/500, upgrade Main Parking Lot and Trane Environment Control
System, and 1700 recaulking project along with purchasing farmette next to Public Safety
Complex, razing Building 700, and a Building 1700 alternative energy project. Projects for
FY2021 include fire sprinkler installation for Building 300, upgrading lighting, building 500 air
handler unit 4 & 5 replacement, upgrading campus lock system and building 400 electrical
system, building 100/200 classroom remodels and 300/400 remodel. Capital improvements
including razing Building 700 and creating a parking lot and an alternative energy project for
building 1700. Remodeling projects for FY2021 include Lenz Center/Cafeteria remodel,
building 400 and Lenz Center RTU replacement, Room 519 dust collector upgrade, buildings
100/200 classrooms, building 500 electrical system, and campus signage upgrade. The
capital improvements include a student activities and event center and razing building 800.
Ms. Fitzsimons moved to approve the FY 2020-2022 Three-Year Facilities Plan with Mr.
Tuescher seconding the motion. The motion unanimously was approved.

The 2019 Master Facilities Plan was presented by Mr. Imhoff. This report provides a
summary of the current state and future needs of Southwest Wisconsin Technical College’s
buildings and grounds. It was noted the information contained in the ten-year plan is a
placeholder and each project will be brought to the Board for approval. Mr. Bolstad moved to
approve the 2019 Ten-Year Master Facilities Plan as presented. Ms. Fitzsimons seconded
the motion; motion carried.

Presented for approval was a resolution to approve the lease of approximately 2500 square
feet located at 150 East Pine Street, Platteville, WI, to provide an off-site classroom/office
space. Discussion followed on monthly rental fees, annual increases, terms of the lease,
parking, safety, and the cost the college would incur in renovating the space. No motion was
made from the floor.

Per Southwest Wisconsin Technical College District Board Governance Policies only
designated Board Officers, the President, or the President’s designees, as approved by the
District Board, may commit the College to any official or legally binding transactions, invoices,
agreements, contracts, applications, diplomas, certifications, letters, or similar documents.
The 2019-20 Signatory Authority Policy was presented for approval. Mr. Tuescher moved to
approve, as presented, the Signatory Authority Policy identifying those individuals designated
for 2019-20 with the authority to sign official or legally binding documents. Mr. Moyer
seconded the motion; motion carried.

Bid proposals were sent to all district newspapers to designate the College’s official
newspaper for FY’s 2020 — 2022. One bid was received. The recommendation was made to
designate The Dodgeville Chronicle as the official newspaper. Mr. Moyer moved to designate
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The Dodgeville Chronicle as the official newspaper for FY 2020 — 2022 at a cost per column
inch of $5.35. Ms. Fitzsimons seconded the motion; motion unanimously carried.

At the July 10, 2017, Annual Board Meeting, the District Board awarded a contract for banking
services through a joint Request for Proposals (RFP) in conjunction with the Southwest Tech
Foundation and Real Estate Foundation to American Bank, Fennimore, WI, for the period
beginning July 2017 through June 30, 2022. American Bank has since merged with
MidWestOne Bank. The awarded contract from 2017 is still being honored by MidWestOne
Bank and the College continues to be satisfied with the service level and products offered.

Mr. Tuescher moved to designate the official depository as MidWestOne Bank, Fennimore,
W], through June 30, 2022. Mr. Bolstad seconded the motion; motion carried.

Letters of engagement were received from Eileen Brownlee, Boardman & Clark, LLP,
Fennimore, WI, and Jon Anderson of Godfrey & Kahn, S.C., Madison, WI. Ms. Fitzsimons
made a motion to retain Eileen Brownlee of Boardman & Clark, LLP, Fennimore, WI, as the
General Legal Counsel; and retain Jon Anderson of Godfrey & Kahn, S.C., Madison, WI, for
Labor & Employment, Immigration, Litigation, College Administration, Education Law, and
Contract Law. Ms. Wonderling seconded the motion, which unanimously carried.

Elections for the 2019-20 Officers of the Board were held. Mr. Tuescher nominated Charles
Bolstad for Chairperson. Mr. Moyer seconded the motion. Mr. Tuescher moved to close the
nominations and cast a unanimous ballot. Mr. Moyer seconded the motion. The motion
carried by a unanimous vote, and Mr. Bolstad was elected Chairperson.

Mr. Moyer nominated Melissa Fitzsimons for Vice Chairperson. Mr. Moyer seconded the
motion. Mr. Moyer moved the ballot be closed and a unanimous ballot be cast for Ms.
Fitzsimons. Ms. Tuescher seconded the motion. The motion carried, and Ms. Fitzsimons was
elected Vice Chairperson.

Ms. Fitzsimons nominated Donald Tuescher for Secretary. Mr. Bolstad seconded the motion.
Mr. Moyer moved the ballot be closed and a unanimous ballot be cast for Mr. Tuescher. Ms.
Wonderling seconded the motion. The motion carried, and Mr. Tuescher was elected
Secretary.

Mr. Moyer nominated Eileen Nickels for Treasurer. Mr. Tuescher seconded the motion. Mr.
Tuescher moved the ballot be closed and a unanimous ballot be cast for Ms. Nickels. Mr.
Moyer seconded the motion. Motion carried, and Ms. Nickels was elected Treasurer.

Krista Weber, Chief Human Resources Officer, provided an update on College staffing noting
an offer is pending for the Graphic & Web Design Instructor/Marketing Specialist and that the
Agriculture Instructor, Electrical Power Distribution Lab Assistant, Tech Hire IMPACT Grant
Assistant (part-time), and Assistant Recruiter positions are in various stages of the hiring
process.

The 2018-19 and 2019-20 Comparison FTE Reports were reviewed. Mr. White noted the
college is currently at 1333 FTEs for FY 2019. The comparison year-over-year report shows
FTEs have decreased 7.0% for FY2020 compared to this time last year.

Under the Chairperson’s Report, the following appointments were made to the District Boards
Association committees: Awards — Chris Prange; Bylaws, Policies & Procedures — Russ
Moyer, Chris Prange; External Partnerships — Eileen Nickels, Don Tuescher; Internal Best
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Practices — Melissa Fitzsimons, Chuck Bolstad; Insurance — Chris Prange. Mr. Bolstad was
named the District Boards Association Board of Director Member.

Under the President’s Report, Caleb White shared that the new Richland Center Outreach
Site has opened and the July 2 U.S. Army Golden Knights events was successful. The Board
asked for shout outs to be sent to all employees who helped with the Golden Knight event.

With no further business to come before the Board, Mr. Bolstad moved to adjourn the
meeting. Ms. Fitzsimons seconded the motion. The motion carried and the meeting
adjourned at 6:27 p.m.

Donald L. Tuescher, Secretary

There was a social gathering and dinner for the District Board, Foundation Board, and Real
Estate Foundation Board after the meeting concluded. EMSI (Economic Modeling Specialists,
Inc.) presented Southwest Tech’s Economic Impact Report as part of the dinner. No action
was taken at the social, dinner, or presentation.
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C. Financial Reports

1. Purchases Greater than $2,500

SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
PURCHASES GREATER THAN $2,500
FOR THE PERIOD 07/01/2019 - 07/31/2019

Invoices
Vendor Invoice # Description Amount
NORTHCENTRAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE MSC-004497 Adobe ETLA $21,960.12
INTERNATIONAL THOUGHT LEADER SWTC 01070 BALANCE Happiness Advantage Worksp $15,656.00
EMSI "18693 Analyst contract $8,400.00
PRISMRBS LLC '514849 Software maint. and support $8,110.00
NORTHCENTRAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE MSC-004569 Smartsheet $6,300.00
HIGHER LEARNING COMMISSION D10751 HLC Annual dues $5,243.60
WISCONSIN LIBRARY SERVICES "490462 EBSCO eBook Subsc 7.1-6.30.20 $4,904.05
LIBRARY CORPORATION "2019060055 July 2019-June 20 $4,850.00
TRI-STATE AUTO AUCTION 1FMHK8F87CGA08659 2012 Ford Explorer $4,690.00
INTERNATIONAL THOUGHT LEADER SWTC 01070 BALANCE Happiness Advantage Worksp $4,344.00
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE '070319004368 K Suddeth medicare prem $4,222.43
SCHOOL DATEBOOKS INC. C19-0156591 Student Planners $3,761.76
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE '070319004738 K Rosemeyer Medicare Prem $3,733.32
RADIO DUBUQUE INC "19070290 Golden Knights $3,500.00
SHEAR GLORY INC. '07162019 Cosmo kits $3,312.00
WESTERN TECHNICAL COLLEGE INO8399 Tech Connect $3,250.00
TRI-STATE AUTO AUCTION 1G4HD57159U121580 2009 Buick Lecerne $3,180.00
TRI-STATE AUTO AUCTION 5GALRBED1AJ192410 2010 Buick Enclave $3,060.00
TRI-STATE AUTO AUCTION 2A8HR54P58R651678 2008 Chrysler T&C $2,960.00
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE '070319014755 J Struss Medicare Prem $2,947.70
TRI-STATE AUTO AUCTION 2CNDL73FX56078698 2005 Chevy Equinox $2,860.00
ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RMS, INC. "3008646 Golden Knights event ins $2,510.00
LAKESHORE TECHNICAL COLLEGE L00012590 Foreign Travel Premium $2,500.00
Total Invoices $126,254.98
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Vendor

FENNIMORE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
EXELON CORPORTATION

WERTZ TRAVIS
WE ENERGIES

AT&T

TDS TELECOM

CAPITAL DODGEVILLE LLC

PO #
6801
6800
6788
6805
6780
6787
6790

LACROSSE GLASS & OVERHEAD DOOR 6808

CENTURY LINK

VANGUARD COMPUTERS INC
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS
PLATTEVILLE SCHOOLS

EPA AUDIO VISUAL INC
WORKFORCE CONNECTIONS INC
GREENSHADES SOFTWARE

TDS TELECOM

ALLIANT ENERGY / WP&L
Total Purchase Orders

Vendor

WI Tech EE Benefit July 2019
941 ER Fed Tax #84044535
WI Employee Trust #213751
IRS 941 ER Tax #81343447
WI DOR PR Tax #1-103-221-280
WI Dept of Rev #0-428-376-60
Wells Fargo #774754035
Wells Fargo #776998379
Symetra Life Ins #1428786
Delta Detal #287283
Delta Dental #293140
Well Fargo #771898491
Delta Dental #286159
Delta Dental #292016
Delta Dental #288401
Total Bank Withdrawals

6782
6799
6797
6791
6806
6789
6807
6785
6802

Transaction #
CMTRX00002431
CMTRX00002451
CMTRX00002455
CMTRX00002442
CMTRX00002451
CMTRX00002442
CMTRX00002443
CMTRX00002452
CMTRX00002451
CMTRX00002440
CMTRX00002455
CMTRX00002431
CMTRX00002432
CMTRX00002454
CMTRX00002445

Purchase Orders
Description
19-20 Blanket PO
19-20 Blanket PO
Richland Center Outreach Site Lease
19-20 Blanket PO
19-20 Blanket PO
19-20 Blanket PO
Dodgeville Outreach Site Lease
Facilities: Building Entrances Remodel
19-20 Blanket PO
ITS: Computer Purchases
ITS: Flex Services Block of Hours
Platteville Outreach Site Lease
Media: Extron IN 1608 Projects
Prairie du Chien Outreach Site Lease
ITS: Annual renewal on-line time/PR tax
19-20 Blanket PO
19-20 Blanket PO

Bank Withdrawals

Audit Trail

WDL000006502
WDL000006563
WDL000006576
WDL000006541
WDL000006564
WDL000006540
WDL000006544
WDL000006572
WDL000006565
WDL000006522
WDL000006575
WDL000006504
WDL000006507
WDL000006574
WDL000006546

Amount

$315,000.00
$60,000.00
$40,800.00
$40,000.00
$22,001.52
$16,800.00
$13,200.00
$10,900.00
$8,100.00
$6,106.11
$5,000.00
$4,500.00
$4,470.56
$3,600.00
$3,540.00
$3,300.00

$3,000.00

Amount
$280,685.58
$126,367.66
$122,797.75
$119,398.64

$25,267.88
$22,611.27
$20,660.51
$10,303.07
$9,527.63
$8,768.67
$6,797.79
$6,447.00
$6,119.36
$4,759.08

$4,393.57

$560,318.19

$774,905.46
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Payroll Date Transaction #

Direct Deposit 7/26/2019 UPRCC00000928
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000916
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000917
Direct Deposit 7/26/2019 UPRCC00000934
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000919
Direct Deposit 7/26/2019 UPRCC00000931
Direct Deposit 7/26/2019 UPRCC00000936
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000915
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000921
Direct Deposit 7/26/2019 UPRCC00000926
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000918
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000924
Direct Deposit 7/26/2019 UPRCC00000935
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000922
Direct Deposit 7/26/2019 UPRCC00000933
Direct Deposit 7/12/2019 UPRCC00000920

Total Payroll

Vendor Transaction #

US Bank ending 6.25.2019 CMTRX00002444
US Bank ending 7.09.2019 CMTRX00002447

Total Purchase Cards

Total Purchases >= $2,500

Payroll
Audit Trail
WDL000006552
WDL000006527
WDL000006528
WDL000006558
WDL000006530
WDLO000006555
WDL000006560
WDL000006520
WDL000006532
WDL000006548
WDL000006529
WDL000006535
WDL000006559
WDL000006533
WDL000006557
WDL000006531

Purchase Cards
Audit Trail
WDL000006545
WDL000006549

Amount
$284,015.89
$244,045.50

$38,026.68
$31,034.60
$24,987.23
$22,737.49
$18,777.96
$17,503.41
$17,115.07
$9,091.53
$8,590.04
$8,031.91
$5,110.56
$4,114.03
$3,633.25

$3,217.35

Amount
$68,711.42

_$37,200.70

$740,032.50

$106,011.12

$2,307,522.25
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2. Treasurer’s Cash Balance

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College

Report of Treasurers Cash Balance 07/31/2019

Receipts

1 General 603,948.75

2 Special Revenue

3 Capital Projects -

4 Debt Service -

5 Enterprise 22,401.34

6 Internal Service 303,094.83

7 Financial Aid/Activities 76,241.44
Total Receipts 1,005,686.36
Expenses

Fund

1 General 1,711,246.53

2 Special Revenue -

3 Capital Projects 86,000.00

4 Debt Service

5 Enterprise 11,019.07

6 Internal Service 331,483.01

7 Financial Aid/Activities 136,831.64
Total Expenses 2,276,580.25

Net cash change - month (1,270,893.89)
EOM Cash Balances

-American Operating 0356 5,371.93

-American Cash Deposit 062 (Fenn) -

-American Investment 1324 11,143,309.45
-Cash on Hand 2,940.00

-Local Government Investment Pool 1,216,415.84

Ending Cash/Investment Balance 12,368,037.22
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3. Budget Control

General Fund Revenue
General Fund Expenditures

Capital Projects Fund Revenue
Capital Projects Fund Expenditures

Debt Service Fund Revenue
Debt Service Fund Expenditures

Enterprise Fund Revenue
Enterprise Fund Expenditure

Internal Service Fund Revenue
Internal Service Fund Expenditures

Trust & Agency Fund Revenue
Trust & Agency Fund Expenditures

Grand Total Revenue
Grand Total Expenditures

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College
YTD Summary for Funds 1-7

For 1 Month ended July 2019

2019-20
Budget

23,506,000.00
24,165,000.00

4,020,000.00
5,100,000.00

5,425,000.00
5,724,600.00

1,768,000.00
1,636,000.00

4,427,000.00
4,427,000.00

8,020,000.00
8,075,000.00

47,166,000.00
49,127,600.00

2019-20 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16
YTD Actual Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent
603,948.75 2.57 2.38 4.42 4.02 2.42
1,711,246.53 7.08 8.34 7.91 8.88 9.13
- - 0.19 0.00 0.97 0.01
86,000.00 1.69 0.64 0.53 4.52 3.71
22,401.34 1.27 2.35 1.57 1.90 1.92
11,019.07 0.67 3.31 11.54 3.10 4.58
303,094.83 6.85 7.15 7.56 10.30 10.91
331,483.01 7.49 7.96 7.94 7.78 14.08
76,241.44 0.95 0.79 1.73 1.03 1.49
136,831.64 1.69 1.35 1.94 1.59 1.81
1,005,686.36 2.13 2.08 3.35 3.34 2.58
2,276,580.25 4.63 5.38 5.62 5.98 6.72
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D. Contract Revenue

There were six contracts totaling $7,169.36 in July 2019 being presented for Board approval. The Contract Revenue Report is
included below.
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E. Personnel Items

Four employment recommendations and one promotion/transfer are being presented for
approval in the Personnel Report. The Personnel Report is included below.

PERSONNEL REPORT

Employment: NEW HIRES

August 22, 2019

Name

Erin Kerkhoff

Title

Graphic & Web Design Instructor/Marketing
Specialist

Number of Applicants and Number
Interviewed

9 applicants; 4 interviewed

Start Date 07/15/19
Salary/Wages $60,000
Classification Full-Time

Education and/or Experience

Bachelors in Graphic Design/Business
Administration from UW-Stout with 10 years of
graphic design and marketing experience.

Name

Jan Portwine

Title

Electrical Power Distribution Lab Assistant

Number of Applicants and Number
Interviewed

2 applicants; 1 interviewed

Start Date 08/19/19
Salary/Wages $21.00
Classification Full-Time

Education and/or Experience

Associate Degree in Wood Technics from
Western Technical College. Over 30 years of
experience in technical/mechanical positions that
included installation of electrical equipment.

Name

Matthew Cram

Title

Academic Success Coach

Number of Applicants and Number
Interviewed

71 applicants; 5 interviewed

Start Date 08/19/19
Salary/Wages $25.50
Classification 75% LTE

Education and/or Experience

Masters in Adult Education from UW-Platteville.
Completed graduate practicum in the Financial
Aid Office at Southwest Tech. Two years of
combined experience in counseling and
education.
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Name Natalie Long

Title Academic Resources Specialist

Number of Applicants and Number 17 applicants; 4 interviewed

Interviewed

Start Date 08/19/19

Salary/Wages $26.00

Classification Full-Time

Education and/or Experience Masters of Library & Information Science from
UW-Milwaukee with over 10 years of library
services and director experience.

PROMOTIONS / TRANSFERS

| Kyle Bennett | Recruitment Coordinator (Effective 7/1/2019)

RETIREMENTS / RESIGNATIONS

| None |

Recommendation: Approve the Consent Agenda as presented.




Other Items Requiring Board Action

A. Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures from
Proceeds of Borrowing

The sale of promissory notes will be in January 2020 with the Authorizing
Resolution to sell being considered at the December 2019 Board meeting. In order
to maintain the ability to borrow tax exempt for expenditures from July 1 through
the time of borrowing, the College must declare it’s official intent to reimburse
expenses with the proceeds of the borrowing for building remodeling and
improvement projects, movable equipment, and acquisition of property. Included
below is the resolution.

Recommendation: Approve the Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse

Expenditures from Proceeds of Borrowing as presented.
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B. RFP for Platteville Outreach

The College issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to provide a rental property for
the purpose of supporting, expanding and/or enhancing existing programming in
the City of Platteville. The public opening of the RFP was held on May 15, 2019.
One proposal was submitted. Included below is a Platteville Outreach Academic
and Operations Proposal.
Recommendation: Award the Platteville Outreach Space Rental RFP to General Capital
Development, LLC, Fox Point, WI, for 2,500 sq. ft. of leased space at 150 East Pine
Street, Platteville, WI.
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C. WTCS Facilities Request: Platteville Outreach Lease

Included below is a resolution for approval of the lease of approximately 2.500
square feet located at 150 East Pine Street, Platteville, WI, to provide an off-site
classroom/office space and necessary facilities upgrades.
Recommendation — Approve the resolution to lease and necessary upgrades 2500 square
feet located at 150 East Pine Street, Platteville, WI.
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RESOLUTION
OF THE
SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE BOARD

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has demand for use of
outreach facilities for Basic Education and other outreach programming to meet the needs
of the Platteville area, and

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has recognized the need for
an off-campus facility in Platteville of approximately 2,500 square feet to meet
classroom/office demand, and

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has considered the lease and
necessary facility upgrades for a new facility located at 150 East Pine Street, Platteville,
WI, and

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has the ability to fund the off-
campus Platteville facility from operational funds obtained through program fees and tax
levy and the ability to fund the necessary facility upgrades for the new space via capital
funds obtained though borrowing,

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has considered contracting the
design and renovation of the Platteville Outreach Site, Platteville, Wisconsin, to HSR
Associates, and

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the District Board of Southwest Wisconsin
Technical College approves the lease of approximately 2,500 square feet located at 150
East Pine Street, Platteville, WI, to provide off-site classroom/office spaces.

BE IT THEREFORE ALSO RESOLVED that the District Board of Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College approves contracting for the design and necessary facility
upgrades for the leased space of approximately 2,500 square feet located at 150 East
Pine Street Platteville, W1, to provide off-site classroom/office spaces.

Adopted and recorded this 22nd day of August, 2019.

Charles J. Bolstad
Chairperson

ATTEST:

Donald L. Tuescher
Secretary
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D. Platteville Lease Extension

Included below is a six-month lease for January 1, 2020 - June 30, 2020, for the
current location of the Platteville Outreach Site at the OE Gray Building, 110 W.
Adams Street, Platteville, Wl 53818. This lease is for two rooms at $350.00 per
month for each of the rooms. Caleb White will be present at the meeting to discuss
the lease.
Recommendation — Approve the six-month lease (January 1 — June 30, 2020) for the
current location of the Platteville Outreach Site at the OE Gray Building, 110 W. Adams

Street, Platteville, Wl at $700 per month.
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Rental Agreement

Between the Platteville School District and Southwest Technical College

January 1, 2020 — June 30, 2020

This Memorandum of Understanding is between the Platteville School District and
Southwest Wisconsin Technical College. It serves as a rental agreement to establish the
terms and conditions by which the Platteville School District, hereinafter referred to as the
District will rent space to Southwest Wisconsin Technical College, hereinafter referred to as
the tenant at the OF Gray School Building. This agreement will begin January 1%, 2020 and
end June 30™, 2020. The rent will be $350 a month per rented room.

Under this rental agreement the following spaces will be provided for the tenant:

Classroom 7 and 8.

Under this rental agreement it is understood that:

1.

The District will provide general maintenance, heating, air conditioning and
electricity and will provide for routine weekly cleaning of specific rooms. The tenant
is expected to keep order on a daily basis of their rented spaces.

Occasional use of the gym when unoccupied will be permitted without additional rent.

Special Events scheduled for the gym need to be scheduled in advance at normal gym
rental rates.

The tenant must obtain permission from the district Business Administrator or
Superintendent to use any other portion of the OE Gray facility.

The tenant’s employees will be provided with building key cards and keys as
necessary to access their rented rooms.

The tenant may not make structural alterations or additions to the premises without
prior consent of the district Business Administrator or Superintendent.

The tenant may paint, erect, hang or place upon the interior or exterior of the building
only such identification signs or other advertising displays as may be consented to by
the District.

The tenant will provide furnishings for all their rental spaces.

The tenant will not sublet rented premises, or any part thereof, without prior consent
of the District.

The District will provide networking equipment rental granting Wi-Fi and internet
access to the continuous and daily use areas during its occupancy at $25/month per
room. This agreement covers maintenance/support of District equipment, but not
support for the tenant’s owned equipment.
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E. WTCS Facilities Request: Bookstore Remodel

Included in the Ten-Year Master Facilities Plan was a remodel of the Bookstore.
The College proposes moving the Bookstore near the Main Entrance in the College
Connection. Available below are the remodel plans, architectural renderings, and a
resolution for the remodeling. The cost summary will be available at the August 22
Board meeting.

Recommendation: Approve the resolution for the Bookstore remodel.
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RESOLUTION
OF THE

SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE BOARD

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has statutory authority to
renovate an existing facility, and

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has recognized the need to
renovate space near the front entrance of the College Connection in order to upgrade and
relocate the College Bookstore as part of the College’s 10-year master facilities plan, and

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has recognized the need to
renovate space near the front entrance of the College Connection in order to create a more
appealing and functional welcome area as part of the College’s 10-year master facilities plan,
and

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has considered contracting the
design and renovation of the proposed remodel areas of the college campus, Fennimore,
Wisconsin, to HSR Associates, and

WHEREAS, Southwest Wisconsin Technical College has the ability to fund the
renovation project via capital funds obtained through tax levy,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Southwest Wisconsin Technical College
Board approves contracting for the design and renovation of the College Connection area of
the college campus, Fennimore, Wisconsin, to provide an upgraded Welcome Center and
relocated Bookstore.

Adopted and recorded this 22nd day of August, 2019.

Charles J. Bolstad
Chairperson

ATTEST:

Donald L Tuescher
Secretary
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F. 2019-2024 Affirmative Action Plan

Included below is the 2019-2024 Affirmative Action Plan. The College is required

by the Wisconsin Technical College System to complete a plan every five years.

Krista Weber, Chief Human Resources Officer, will present the plan.
Recommendation: Approve the 2019-2024 Affirmative Action Plan.
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o Student Commitment

Students will participate in monthly success workshops, which supports their
academic and personal development

Students will be required to access tutoring, faculty office hours, campus
activities, financial wellness support and other campus experiences

Each student will be connected with a college mentor — a faculty/staff who will
serve as a knowledgeable guide and role model

Students will make purposeful connections with campus departments such as
Academic Services, Student Life, Career Services, the Foundation Office, and
other SWTC student support offices

o The second component of the Charge Forward Scholars program is access:

Similar to students who are on Academic Contract- Academic Coaches will
ensure students are doing well by performing Schoology checks, making sure
each student is meeting the monthly success requirements, and reaching out to
students to make sure they are accessing the appropriate resources

A communication plan will be made for the Charge Forward Scholars.

This will consist of touchpoints before, during classes and during breaks to avoid
Winter/Summer melt and to keep students actively engaged
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Board Monitoring of College Effectiveness

A. Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Update

The Process Reimage and Redesign has been completed for the Enterprise Resource
Planning System project. Scott Doxey from Campus Works will be present to share
what was done over the summer and talk about the development of the Request for
Proposal (RFP) and the timeframe for moving forward with the RFP and
implementation.

B. Foundation Quarterly Report

Holly Clendenen, Executive Director of College Advancement, will present the FY2019
fourth quarter Foundation report to the Board highlighting the activities and results of
fundraising efforts and other initiatives. The report follows.

Southwest Tech Foundation and SWTC Real Estate Foundation (REF)
FY19 Fourth Quarter Report to District Board
August 22, 2019
e FY19 Fundraising Totals
o $1,170,354.71 total gifts received (FY19 goal is $700,000)
= $917,303 cash received (FY19 goal is $550,000)
»  $253,051 Gift In-Kind total
» $38,273 received from retirees
= $55,101 received from current employees, 157 employee donors (91%
participation) including 109 ongoing payroll deductions. (FY19 payroll
deduction goal is 100)
o 5,336 total gifts (FY18 total was 4,262)
o 1,177 total donors (FY18 total was 939)

e Gift Highlights — Thank you!
0 $25,000 from Jerry and Nell Carpenter Schell for the Jerry and Nell Carpenter
Schell Scholarship
o $10,394 from Sue Lewison for Suzann (Sue) Lewison Scholarships and Vern
Lewison Memorial Scholarship
o0 $5,000 from Districts Mutual Insurance for Southwest Tech Foundation
Scholarship
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o $5,000 from John Haskins for Johns Haskins Scholarship for Lancaster
Community and John Haskins Dairy Scholarship

o $3,000 from Bob Bohringer for Roberta Bohringer Muntz Memorial Scholarship

o $2,500 from Elmer Biddick Foundation for Gas Card Project

Project, Professional Development and Scholarship Expenses Paid - $586,902 as
of 6.30.19 (unaudited)

Endowment — $3,355,856 as of 6.30.19 (unaudited)

Scholarships
o Estimating $250,000 in scholarships to be offered in 19-20. Approximately
$200,000 was offered in 18-19.
0 2020-21 scholarship application will open Sept. 1 along with college application

Appeals
o0 Employee Giving Campaign — Aug. 13 — Oct. 1 with goal of 100% participation
and 120 payroll deductions
o0 Foundation Sponsorships — mailed to businesses in July
o Fall Phonathon — asking for support for Charger Dream Fund and Gas Card
Project

Events
0 September 6 — Charger Golf Classic, Lancaster Country Club
o November 14 — Scholarship Award Reception, Lenz Center

Real Estate Foundation

0 137 leases for Fall 2019

o0 Two 2-story duplex construction by Midwest Builders complete

0 Duplex built by carpentry program complete

0 REF-provided internet is complete for Fall 2019 so this service is provided
within the lease for 19-20 for the first time

0 New design for 19-20 - 4-plex to be built by carpentry program for August 2020
occupancy

0 REF board will decide by October if one or two 2-story duplexes will be built in
19-20 for August 2020 occupancy

News Releases
o Compeer Financial Gift Supports Student Professional Growth

o Southwest Tech Foundation Recognizes Philanthropists, Alumni and Retirees

o0 Your neighbor, our graduate: Bob Biba

o Steffel Recognized as 2019 Innovation of the Year Award Recipient

o Three Southwest Tech employees receive Wood Family Employee Excellence
Award

o Thiele’s qift launches Southwest Tech Educational Pledge (STEP) Program in
Boscobel
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https://www.swtc.edu/news/press-releases/compeer-financial-gift-supports-student-professional-growth/#.XVXJtOhKiUk
https://www.swtc.edu/news/press-releases/southwest-tech-foundation-recognizes-philanthropists-alumni-and-retirees/#.XVXJ1ehKiUk
https://www.swtc.edu/news/press-releases/your-neighbor-our-graduate-bob-biba/#.XVXKAOhKiUk
https://www.swtc.edu/news/press-releases/steffel-recognized-as-2019-innovation-of-the-year-award-recipient/#.XVXKHuhKiUk
https://www.swtc.edu/news/press-releases/three-southwest-tech-employees-receive-wood-family-employee-excellence-award/#.XVXKOuhKiUk
https://www.swtc.edu/news/press-releases/three-southwest-tech-employees-receive-wood-family-employee-excellence-award/#.XVXKOuhKiUk
https://www.swtc.edu/news/press-releases/thieles-gift-launches-southwest-tech-educational-pledge-step-program-in-boscobel/#.XVXKVehKiUk
https://www.swtc.edu/news/press-releases/thieles-gift-launches-southwest-tech-educational-pledge-step-program-in-boscobel/#.XVXKVehKiUk

C. Staffing Update

Krista Weber, Chief Human Resources Officer, will provide an update on College staffing. A summary is available below.
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Information and Correspondence

A. Enrollment Report
The 2018-19 and 2019-20 Comparison FTE Reports are available below.

2018-19 Comparison FTE Report
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2017-2018 and 2018-2019 FTE Comparison

Program 08-13-18 08-12-19 Student 08-13-18 08-12-19 FTE
Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE Change
10-101-1 Accounting 36 25 (11) 26.87 17.33 (9.53)
10-106-6 Administrative Professional 5 (5) 4.47 (4.47)
10-006-7 Agribusiness Science & Technology - AgBus Mgmt 23 20 (3) 16.00 18.97 2.97
10-006-5 Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agronomy 24 13 (12) 25.80 12.63 (13.17)
10-006-6 Agribusiness Science & Technology - Animal Science 25 30 5 25.10 27.27 2.17
10-102-3 Business Management 112 135 23 84.13 88.27 4.13
10-530-5 Cancer Information Management 72 97 25 40.03 50.87 10.83
10-504-5 Criminal Justice Studies 60 54 (6) 46.20 42.23 (3.97)
10-316-1 Culinary Arts 14 11 (3) 11.70 7.13 (4.57)
10-317-1 Culinary Management 9 7 (2) 7.43 5.63 (1.80)
10-510-6 Direct Entry Midwife 48 60 12 25.47 23.60 (1.87)
10-307-1 Early Childhood Education 47 57 10 34.73 42.27 7.53
10-620-1 Electro-Mechanical Technology 40 36 (4) 35.53 32.83 (2.70)
10-325-1 Golf Course Management 17 24 7 16.83 20.47 3.63
10-201-2 Graphic And Web Design 36 31 (5) 31.73 25.50 (6.23)
10-530-1 Health Information Technology 61 45 (16) 34.60 24.87 (9.73)
10-520-3 Human Services Associate 40 38 (2) 30.33 27.70 (2.63)
10-825-1 Individualized Technical Studies 17 1 (16) 14.90 0.10 (14.80)
10-620-3 Instrumentation and Controls Technology 4 7 3 1.73 5.70 3.97
10-150-2 IT-Network Specialist 34 44 10 23.33 29.53 6.20
10-513-1 Medical Laboratory Technician 17 19 2 13.37 13.30 (0.07)
10-543-1 Nursing-Associate Degree 206 202 (4) 104.27 106.90 2.63
10-531-1 Paramedic Technician 2 (2) 0.70 (0.70)
10-524-1 Physical Therapist Assistant 48 44 (4) 30.17 28.67 (1.50)
10-196-1 Leadership Development 42 34 (8) 19.67 16.20 (3.47)
10-182-1 Supply Chain Management 38 41 3 17.23 22.03 4.80
10-499-5 Technical Studies-Journeyworker 1 (1) 0.27 (0.27)

Total Associate Degree 1,078 1,075 (3) 722.60 690.00 (32.60)
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Program
Code

31-101-1
30-531-6
32-070-1
31-405-1
32-404-2
31-408-1
30-443-1
31-475-1
31-307-1
31-444-1
31-502-1
30-504-2
31-317-1
30-508-2
30-812-1
31-413-2
50-413-2
30-531-3
32-080-4
31-080-6
32-080-3
31-080-3
31-080-2
31-080-7
30-317-1
50-413-1
31-620-1
31-154-6
31-513-1
50-620-1
31-509-1
31-530-2

Program Title

Accounting Assistant

Advanced EMT

Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician

Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Technician
Automotive Technician

Bricklaying & Masonry

Building Maintenance & Construction

Building Trades-Carpentry

Child Care Services

CNC Machine Operator/Programmer
Cosmetology

Criminal Justice-Law Enforcement 720 Academy
Culinary Specialist

Dental Assistant

Driver and Safety Education Certification
Electrical Power Distribution

Electricity (Construction) Apprentice

Emergency Medical Technician

Farm Operations & Management - Ag Mechanics
Farm Operations & Management - Crop Operations
Farm Operations & Management - Dairy

Farm Operations & Management - Dairy Technician
Farm Operations & Management - Farm Ag Maintenance
Farm Operations & Management - Livestock Tech
Food Production Assistant

Industrial Electrician Apprentice

Industrial Mechanic

IT-Computer Support Technician

Laboratory Science Technician

Mechatronics Technician Apprentice

Medical Assistant

Medical Coding Specialist

08-13-18 08-12-19 Student

Students

8
9
33
17
32
1

w

23

14
20
29
22
68

20

36
56

Students Change

8
8
33
14
33

10

26
13

17
14
24
22
37

14

10

12

38
64

(1)
(3)
1
(1)
8

(1)

(2)
(4)
(8)

N

08-13-18 08-12-19

FTE

4.30
1.93
28.80
9.07
26.47
0.87

7.27
2.80
8.00
19.60
3.43
0.77
7.80
5.40
26.33
2.87
16.90
0.33

3.77
2.47

0.93

1.10
4.20
11.23
2.40

28.20
27.93

FTE

4.10
2.27
31.07
9.97
26.43

3.43
6.83
6.30
4.97
21.90
8.73
2.00
8.97
3.40
24.47
2.93
9.07
4.13
1.07
14.53
4.93
8.17
1.70
1.03
0.67
1.83
6.93
2.30
1.93
28.57
29.00

FTE
Change

(0.20)
0.33
2.27
0.90

(0.03)

(0.87)
3.43

(0.43)
3.50

(3.03)
2.30
5.30
1.23
1.17

(2.00)

(1.87)
0.07

(7.83)
3.80
1.07

10.77
2.47
8.17
0.77
1.03

(0.43)

(2.37)

(4.30)

(0.10)
1.93
0.37
1.07
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Program 08-13-18 08-12-19 Student 08-13-18 08-12-19

Code Program Title Students Students FTE FTE

30-543-1 Nursing Assistant 223 234 11 26.10 33.70 7.60
31-106-8 Office Support Specialist 2 (2) 0.70 (0.70)
50-427-5 Plumbing Apprentice 18 26 8 3.40 3.28 (0.12)
31-504-5 Security Operations 2 1 (1) 1.20 1.00 (0.20)
31-182-1 Supply Chain Assistant 6 5 (2) 2.33 2.87 0.53
31-442-1 Welding 64 50 (14) 51.20 35.00 (16.20)
Total Technical Diploma 763 774 11 340.10 359.48 19.38

20-800-1 Liberal Arts - Associate of Arts 18 23 5 5.93 8.57 2.63
20-800-2 Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 26 13 (23) 10.17 4.87 (5.30)
Undeclared Majors 523 482 (42) 90.57 95.83 5.27

Total 2,408 2,367 (41) 1,169.37 1,158.75 (10.62)

Percent of Change -0.91%

Vocational Adult (Aid Codes 42-47) 3818 3139 (679) 76.28 65.15 (11.13)

Community Services (Aid Code 60) 42 28 (14) 0.20 0.41 0.21

Basic Skills (Aid Codes 73,74,75,76) 347 320 (27) 46.93 47.33 0.40

Basic Skills (Aid Codes 77 & 78) 934 886 (48) 60.87 61.17 0.30

Grand Total 7,549 6,740 (809) 1,353.64 1,332.80 (20.83)

Total Percent of Change -1.54%
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2019-20 Comparison FTE Report

2018-2019 and 2019-2020 FTE Comparison

Program 08-13-18 08-12-19 Student 08-13-18 08-12-19 FTE
Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE Change
Accounting 9.87 19.40
10-006-7 Agribusiness Science & Technology - AgBus Mgmt 9.63 9.33
10-006-5 Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agronomy 7.47 7.30
10-006-6 Agribusiness Science & Technology - Animal Science 15.37 17.03
10-102-3 Business Management 43.70 40.20
" 10-530-5 Cancer Information Management 28.00 29.23
10-504-5 Criminal Justice Studies 27.47 18.97
10-316-1 Culinary Arts 5.37 1.03
10-317-1 Culinary Management 3.30 3.50
10-510-6 Direct Entry Midwife 12.10 15.77
10-307-1 Early Childhood Education 24.77 18.00
10-620-1 Electro-Mechanical Technology 16.60 15.43
10-325-1 Golf Course Management 10.63 8.40
10-201-2 Graphic And Web Design 14.27 10.17
" 10-530-1 Health Information Technology 18.93 18.93
" 10-520-3 Human Services Associate 14.57 16.43
10-825-1 Individualized Technical Studies 3.20
10-620-3 Instrumentation and Controls Technology 2.67 2.57
10-150-2 IT-Network Specialist 18.23 13.73
" 10-513-1 Medical Laboratory Technician 4.77 7.50
" 10-543-1 Nursing-Associate Degree 62.77 53.67
" 10-524-1 Physical Therapist Assistant 15.80 10.83
10-196-1 Leadership Development 6.57 6.57
10-182-1 Supply Chain Management 13.33 13.03

Total Associate Degree 389.37 357.03
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Program 08-13-18 08-12-19 Student 08-13-18 08-12-19

Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE
31-101-1 Accounting Assistant 5 5 - 1.20 1.67 0.47
30-531-6 Advanced EMT 2 (2) 0.77 (0.77)
32-070-1 Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician 32 41 9 16.90 20.70 3.80
31-405-1 Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Technician 13 11 (2) 5.13 4.03 (1.10)
32-404-2 Automotive Technician 33 26 (7) 16.40 12.47 (3.93)
31-408-1 Bricklaying & Masonry 1 1 - 0.47 0.07 (0.40)
30-443-1 Building Maintenance & Construction 1 1 0.07 0.07
31-475-1 Building Trades-Carpentry 9 9 - 4.20 4.67 0.47
31-307-1 Child Care Services 6 7 1 2.60 2.30 (0.30)
30-420-2 CNC Machine Operator/Programmer 5 7 2 2.20 3.37 1.17
31-502-1 Cosmetology 23 27 4 11.50 13.50 2.00
30-504-2 Criminal Justice-Law Enforcement 720 Academy 13 17 4 8.43 12.23 3.80
31-317-1 Culinary Specialist 2 2 0.57 0.57
30-508-2 Dental Assistant 18 16 (2) 9.60 8.53 (1.07)
30-812-1 Driver and Safety Education Certification 9 12 3 1.80 2.10 0.30
31-413-2 Electrical Power Distribution 33 44 11 16.10 21.00 4.90
50-413-2 Electricity (Construction) Apprentice 19 15 (4) 1.27 1.00 (0.27)
30-531-3 Emergency Medical Technician 24 12 (12) 4.00 2.00 (2.00)
32-080-4 Farm Operations & Management - Ag Mechanics 7 2 (5) 2.90 0.63 (2.27)
31-080-6 Farm Operations & Management - Crop Operations 1 2 1 0.57 0.27 (0.30)
32-080-3 Farm Operations & Management - Dairy 15 16 1 8.10 10.33 2.23
31-080-3 Farm Operations & Management - Dairy Technician 5 4 (1) 2.13 1.00 (1.13)
31-080-2 Farm Operations & Management - Farm Ag Maintenance 3 9 6 1.17 1.80 0.63
31-080-7 Farm Operations & Management - Livestock Tech 2 2 - 0.83 1.00 0.17
30-317-1 Food Production Assistant 1 (1) 0.53 (0.53)
50-413-1 Industrial Electrician Apprentice 3 6 3 0.27 0.53 0.27
31-620-1 Industrial Mechanic 2 2 - 0.77 1.07 0.30
31-154-6 IT-Computer Support Technician 13 15 2 5.27 6.30 1.03
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Program 08-13-18 08-12-19 Student 08-13-18 08-12-19 FTE

Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE Change
31-513-1 Laboratory Science Technician 4 4 - 1.37 1.07 (0.30)
31-509-1 Medical Assistant 36 32 (4) 18.20 16.63 (1.57)
31-530-2 Medical Coding Specialist 32 46 14 12.63 15.53 2.90
30-543-1 Nursing Assistant 98 82 (16) 11.07 10.33 (0.73)
50-427-5 Plumbing Apprentice 5 (1) 0.49 0.50 0.01
31-504-5 Security Operations 1 3 2 0.50 1.27 0.77
31-182-1 Supply Chain Assistant 3 (1) 1.47 0.53 (0.93)
31-442-1 Welding 44 36 (8) 21.20 17.60 (3.60)

Total Technical Diploma 522 522 - 192.03  196.67 4.64
20-800-1 Liberal Arts - Associate of Arts 20 17 (3) 3.83 3.87 0.03
20-800-2 Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 11 9 (2) 2.43 2.97 0.53
Undeclared Majors 211 323 112 34.70 49.03 14.33
Total 1,720 1,798 78 622.36  609.57 (12.79)
Percent of Change -2.06%
Vocational Adult (Aid Codes 42-47) 1,107 1,156 49 23.39 23.11 (0.28)
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 73,74,75,76) 101 98 (3) 7.43 6.93 (0.50)
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 77 & 78) 78 63 (15) - - -
Grand Total 3,006 3,115 109 653.19 639.61 (13.57)
Total Percent of Change -2.08%
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Fall 2019 Application Report

Program Application Comparison 2018/19 vs. 2019/20

07/26/18 08/12/19
PROGRAM CAP IP  |ACCEPT| TOTAL IP  |ACCEPT| TOTAL YOY

Accounting 17 17 43 43 26
Accounting Assistant 4 4 5 1
Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agbus Mgmt 20 12 12 7 -5
Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agronomy 20 7 8 1
Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agronomy Tech 20 1 0
Agribusiness Science & Technology - Animal Science 20 15 15 21 21 6
Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician 22 20 20 34 34 14
Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Technician 22 9 9 8 8 -1
Automotive Technician 22 22 22 22 22 0
Building Trades-Carpentry 20 10 10 13 13 3
Business Management 41 41 47 47 6
Cancer Information Management 30 23 61 84 9 65 74 -10
Child Care Services 13 6 6 8 2
CNC Machine Operator/Programmer 5 4 4 9 5
Cosmetology 24 15 15 18 18 3
Criminal Justice Studies 70 33 33 31 31 -2
Culinary Arts 5 -3
Culinary Management 2 3
Culinary Specialist 0
Dental Assistant 18 25 25 18 18 -7
Early Childhood Education 28 28 28 30 30 2
Electrical Power Distribution 24 68 68 57 57 -11
Electro-Mechanical Technology 24 20 20 27 27 7
Farm Operations & Management - Ag Mechanics 20 7 4 4 -3
Farm Operations & Management - Crops Operations 20 1 2 2 1
Farm Operations & Management - Crops 20 0 0 0
Farm Operations & Management - Dairy 20 13 13 7 7 -6
Farm Operations & Management - Dairy Technician 20 4 4 3 3 -1
Farm Operations & Management - Farm Ag Mntc 20 4 4 4 4 0
Farm Operations & Management - Livestock 20 0 0 0 0 0
Farm Operations & Management - Livestock Tech 20 1 1 2 2 1
Food Production Assistant 1 1 -1
Golf Course Management 10 10 9 9 -1
Graphic and Web Design 25 17 17 17 17 0
Health Information Technology 22 9 22 31 1 26 27 -4
Human Services Associate 31 19 19 26 26 7
Industrial Mechanic 6 2 5 5

Instrumentation and Controls Technology 6 5 6 6

IT-Computer Support Technician 15 15 15 15

IT-Network Specialist 29 29 19 19 -10
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07/26/18 08/12/19
PROGRAM CAP IP |ACCEPT| TOTAL IP |ACCEPT| TOTAL YOY

Laboratory Science Technician 15 6 6 4 4 -2
Leadership Development 5 5 11 11 6
Liberal Arts - Associate of Arts 9 9 18 11 5 16 -2
Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 8 3 11 4 10 -1
Medical Assistant 32 38 38 36 36 -2
Medical Coding Specialist 23 8 30 38 36 37 -1
Medical Laboratory Technician 16 6 6 12 7 13 20 8
Nursing-Associate Degree 54 122 84 206 60 75 135 -71
Nursing-Associate Degree-Part-time 28 2 26 28 36 38 10
Physical Therapist Assistant 18 15 14 29 14 19 -10
Security Operations 2 2 2
Supply Chain Assistant 2 2 -1
Supply Chain Management 15 15 18 18 3
Undecided 28 0 28 15 0 15 -13
Welding 40 33 33 36 36 3

TOTAL 230 846, 1076 115 917 1032 -44

PROGRAM CAP IP |ACCEPT| TOTAL IP  |ACCEPT| TOTAL YOY

Direct Entry Midwife 32 6 34 40 24 42 66 26
Welding (January Start) 20 0 0 3 3 3

TOTAL 6 34 40 24 45 69 29
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B. Chairperson’s Report

1. SWTC Foundation and SWTC Real Estate Foundation Representatives
2. Board Member of the Year

C. College President’s Report

1. College Happenings
2. Property Update
3. Accreditation Update
4. Campus Signage

D. Other Information Items
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Establish Board Agenda Items for Next Meeting
A. Agenda for Next Board Meeting

1. Compliance Monitoring Report

B. Time and Place

The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held on Thursday, September 19,
2019, at 7:00 p.m. at the Southwest Tech campus, Rooms 492-493 in the College
Connection.

Adjourn to Closed Session

A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of

1. Discussing personnel issues per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(f) {Considering
financial, medical, social or personal histories or disciplinary data of specific
persons, preliminary consideration of specific personnel problems or the
investigation of charges against specific persons except where par. (b) applies
which, if discussed in public, would be likely to have a substantial adverse effect
upon the reputation of any person referred to in such histories or data, or
involved in such problems or investigations.}.

B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of May 23, 2019

122



Reconvene to Open Session

A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

Adjournment

123



	Southwest Wisconsin Technical College District Board Meeting - August 22, 2019
	Board Packet - August 22, 2019
	Annotated Agenda
	Open Meeting
	A. Roll Call
	B. Reports/Forums/Public Input

	Consent Agenda
	A. Approval of Agenda
	B. Minutes of the Annual Board Meeting of July 8, 2019
	C. Financial Reports
	1. Purchases Greater than $2,500
	2. Treasurer’s Cash Balance
	3. Budget Control

	D. Contract Revenue
	E. Personnel Items

	Other Items Requiring Board Action
	A. Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures from Proceeds of Borrowing
	B. RFP for Platteville Outreach
	C. WTCS Facilities Request:  Platteville Outreach Lease
	D.  Platteville Lease Extension
	E. WTCS Facilities Request:  Bookstore Remodel
	F. 2019-2024 Affirmative Action Plan

	Board Monitoring of College Effectiveness
	A. Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Update
	B. Foundation Quarterly Report
	C. Staffing Update

	Information and Correspondence
	A. Enrollment Report
	B. Chairperson’s Report
	C. College President’s Report
	D.  Other Information Items

	Establish Board Agenda Items for Next Meeting
	A. Agenda for Next Board Meeting
	B. Time and Place

	Adjourn to Closed Session
	A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of
	B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of May 23, 2019

	Reconvene to Open Session
	A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

	Adjournment


